

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS, PETITIONERS

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL LGBTQ TASK
FORCE, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CANDACE BOND-THERIAULT
NATIONAL LGBTQ
TASK FORCE
1325 Massachusetts Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6315
cbond@thetaskforce.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARC A. HEARRON
Counsel of Record
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-1663
MHearron@mofoc.com

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National LGBTQ
Task Force*

OCTOBER 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF FOR NATIONAL LGBTQ TASK FORCE, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. Under an Exception Permitting Refusal of Service Based on the Business Owner’s Beliefs, LGBTQ Persons of Color Would Be Subject to Race-Based Discrimination.....	7
B. Fully Enforceable Anti-Discrimination Laws Are Critical for LGBTQ People to Achieve Full Equality.....	11
C. Accounts of Discrimination From LGBTQ People of Color Highlight the Need for Public-Accommodations Laws Without Exceptions for Business Owners’ Personal Beliefs.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep't</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cnty. Cmty. Action Ass'n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	7, 8
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Unique Religious Exemption from Antidiscrimination Laws in the Case of Gays? Putting the Call for Exemptions for Those Who Discriminate Against Married or Marrying Gays in Context</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 173 (Spring 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brad Sears and Christy Mallory, <i>Employment Discrimination Against LGBT People: Existence and Impact in Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace: A Practical Guide (BNA)</i>	11
Christy Mallory, et al., <i>Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community</i> (Williams Inst. Mar. 2015)	11
Jack Harrison-Quintana & Chris Quach, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A look at multiracial respondents in the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i>	10
Kimberle Crenshaw, <i>Mapping the Margins: Intersectionality, Identity Politics, and Violence Against Women of Color</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 1241 (1991).....	9
<i>Out of the Past: 400 Years of Lesbian and Gay History in America</i> (PBS Online)	11
